## 507735573 02/07/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7782718

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GLOBAL WEB FINISHING HOLDING CO.	10/28/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAPHIC SYSTEMS SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	400 SOUTH PIONEER BOULEVARD	
City:	SPRINGBORO	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45066	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9199446

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (219)464-1166

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 219-462-4999

Email:dhartman@hartmanglobal-ip.comCorrespondent Name:DOMENICA N.S. HARTMANAddress Line 1:2621 CHIICAGO STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE A

Address Line 4: VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B1-3320
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Domenica N.S. Hartman/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment B1-3320#page1.tif source=Assignment B1-3320#page2.tif source=Assignment B1-3320#page3.tif source=Assignment B1-3320#page4.tif

PATENT 507735573 REEL: 062610 FRAME: 0421

### EXHIBIT A

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is effective as of October 28 2019 among Logne West Fluishing Holoreto (the "Assignor"), and Graphic Systems Services, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Assignment individually as a "Party," or collectively as the "Parties".

In accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 28, 2019 by and among Assignor, Assignee and others (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agrees to transfer, convey, and assign the patents set forth on Exhibit A (together with all applications, registrations and goodwill thereof, collectively, the "Patents") to Assignee. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

### NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration for performance under the Asset Purchase Agreement and the consideration payable thereunder, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the following:
- (a) the Patents set forth on Exhibit A including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accraing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor, at the request of Assignee or its counsel, and at no additional charge, shall execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all papers, transfers, or other documents or instruments that Assignee may determine necessary or advisable, in its reasonable discretion, to carry out the intent of this Assignment; provided, however, this Assignment shall be effective regardless of whether any such additional documents are executed. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, for and on Assignor's behalf, if Assignee is unable for any

PATENT REEL: 062610 FRAME: 0422 reason to secure Assignor's signature, to assign all of such ownership interests and rights to Assignee and to execute and file any instruments or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the intent of this Assignment, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor, at Assignee's expense. Further, Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee or its counsel, but at Assignee's expense (other than expenses associated with the time of Assignor or its employees, contractors or agents), by providing, when requested, lawful and truthful testimony, affidavit(s), statement(s), and assistance relating to the Patents, the nature and timing of its use of such rights, and to any efforts to apply for, register, obtain, explain, record, protect, enforce, police, defend, affirm, enhance, expand, divide, nationalize, continue, reissue, memorialize, document, assign, encumber, confirm, renew, or maintain any rights in the Patents. At Assignee's request and expense, Assignor shall further do and perform all acts that Assignee may determine necessary or advisable, in its reasonable discretion, to carry out the intent of this Assignment and to enforce, police and prosecute Assignee's rights in the Patents.

- 3. Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Patents, are incorporated herein by this reference. The Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. This Assignment is made pursuant to (and does not modify) the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile transmission or electronic mail in PDF form, shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>, This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Indiana, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 062610 FRAME: 0423

# SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

By: / Sketa (

Name: ROFFERT STEVEN ORTO Title: AUTHORITH MANAGER

ASSIGNEE:

Graphic Systems Services, Inc.

By: Sale

Name: 1055100 1/060

PATENT REEL: 062610 FRAME: 0424

# Exhibit A

Patents

U.S. Patent No. 9,199,446

PATENT REEL: 062610 FRAME: 0425

**RECORDED: 02/07/2023**